growth (about one-quarter of the decline; based on the 2008–13 average historical response of tourism revenues to

declines in euro area growth) and

heightened geopolitical risks (three-

quarters of the decline; consistent with

empirical studies on the impact of

security-related risks on tourism

inflows).

 A decline in FDI inflows by 30 percent

and equity portfolio outflows of about

60 percent relative to the baseline. This

is driven by both the decline in euro

area growth and the increase in

geopolitical risks.

 An increase in interest rates by

100 basis points above the baseline,

resulting from increased risk aversion

given tighter global financial

conditions and uncertainty stemming

from geopolitical risks.

The financing gap is defined as the level of

financial support needed to bring gross

international reserves under the adverse scenario to 90 percent of the Fund’s ARA metric, about the level projected in the

2015 baseline. The above adverse scenario results are consistent with a potential financing need of about $3.556 billion

by the end of 2017 (equivalent to a total access level of 280 percent of the new quota, or 426 percent of the old quota).

Comparison of Adverse Scenario Assumptions

Assumptions Current 2014 2012

Oil price increase (net) $15/year $25  $10 and $8

Decline in euro area growth 1 pp /year 2.5 pp 4 pp and 2.5 pp

Decline in FDI flows 30% 25% 10%

Increase in borrowing costs 100 bps 50 bps --

Rollover rates (%)

   ST debt 94 106 96

   MLT debt 107 250 196

Impact of Shocks (Millions of dollars)

   2016 2017 Cumulative

  Total   5,693   7,615   13,308

1 Increase in oil price by $15   1,077   2,108   3,185

2 Decrease in exports   968   1,084   2,052

  Due to: Euro area slowdown   968  1,084 2,052

3 Decline in FDI inflows 773 802 1,575

  Due to: Heightened geopolitical risk   580   601  1,181

   Euro area slowdown   193   200  394

4 Decline in tourism   1,866   1,970   3,836

  Due to: Heightened geopolitical risk   1,399   1,478   2,877

   Euro area slowdown   466   493   959

5 Decline in remittances   331   348   679

  Due to:  Euro area slowdown   331   348   679

6 Increased uncertainty in global

financial conditions   678   1,303   1,981

  Effect on: Portfolio outflows   603   1,224   1,827

   Borrowing cost increase   75   78   154

MOROCCO

26 INTERNATIONAL MONETARY FUND

D.   Duration and Exit

30.   The authorities have requested a two-year successor arrangement covering the period

July 22, 2016-July 21, 2018. Accordingly, the current arrangement, which would expire on July 27,

2016, would be canceled upon approval of the requested arrangement. Staff believes that a two-

year precautionary arrangement would indeed be appropriate, given that: (1) geopolitical and

security risks, and, more broadly, volatile global financial conditions, are unlikely to improve

markedly in the near term; and (2) a two-year period is necessary to address the remaining